
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North West Community Committee 
Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, 
Weetwood  
 

 
 

Meeting to be held in Woodsley Road Community 
Centre  
Thursday, 14th March, 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 
A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 
J Pryor - Headingley and Hyde Park; 
N Walshaw - Headingley and Hyde Park 

-  
J Bentley - Weetwood; 
J Gibson - Weetwood; 
C Knight - Weetwood; 

 
      J Akhtar (Chair)          Little London & Woodhouse; 
      G Harper           Little London & Woodhouse; 
      K Brooks           Little London & Woodhouse; 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth, Tel: 0113 37 88665 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 0113 33 67858 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds' 
- Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque 
- Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2018 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 December 2018 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  LEEDS ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR TEAM 
REVIEW 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
 

7 - 16 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  MEANWOOD VALLEY PARTNERSHIP 
PROJECT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Meanwood Valley Park Ranger 
 

17 - 
36 

10   
 

  FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader 
 

37 - 
46 

11   
 

  AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader 
 

47 - 
58 

12   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2019/2020 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

59 - 
62 

   MAP OF TODAYS VENUE 
 
Woodsley Road Community Centre 
 

63 - 
64 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th March, 2019 

 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, A Garthwaite, 
J Gibson, C Knight and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

24 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 
Concern was raised by local residents with regard to the proposed 
improvements at Lawnswood Roundabout.  There had been discussions with 
Ward Councillors and attempts to engage with Planning and Highways.  The 
proposed improvements to replace the roundabout with a traffic light system 
had been based on data that could improve bus times but it was not felt that 
the cost involved along with the long of trees and verges would be of any 
benefit to the area.  It was felt that there were alternative options to improve 
safety for pedestrians and cyclists.  Further concerns raised included the 
consultation process and potential for the proposed scheme to have an 
adverse impact on pollution.  It was proposed to invite a Highways 
representative to the next meeting of the Community Committee and to 
arrange a meeting with the Executive Member. 
 
Students from Leeds Beckett University who had been assisting Councillor 
Gibson with the Health and Wellbeing project were introduced to the meeting. 
 
  

25 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

26 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Bentley, G 
Harper and J Pryor. 
 

27 Minutes - Thursday, 27 September 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

28 Home Plus Update  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th March, 2019 

 

 
As nobody from Home Plus could attend the meeting, this item was deferred 
to a future meeting. 
 

29 Youth Work Review  
 

The report of the Head of Commissioning, Children and Fa
[...]
d that the mobile provision was sometimes used to respond 
to situations elsewhere.  Young people had also shown a preference 
for centre based provision. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th March, 2019 

 

 Long term contracts would be issued.  These would 5 years with an 
additional option of a further 3 years. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

30 Outside Bodies Update  
 

Members were informed that a vacancy had arisen for an appointment to the 
Swarthmore Centre and were asked to make a nomination. 
 
It was further reported that due to changes in the organisations constitution 
that Better Leeds Communities no longer required an appointment on behalf 
of the Council from the Community Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That Councillor C Knight be appointed to the Swarthmore Centre for 
the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year. 

(2) That it be noted that the Inner North West Community Committee is no 
longer required to make an appointment to Better Leeds Communities. 

 
31 Wellbeing Fund Update for 2018/19 Q3  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided the Community Committee with an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund 
for 2018/19 and the current position of the small grants and skips pots. 
 
The report also asked the Community Committee to approve the Wellbeing 
funding round process and timescales for the 2018/19 Wellbeing budget. 
 
A guide to the Community Infrastructure Levy for Parish and Town Councils 
and Community Committees was appended to the report. 
 
Jenna Robinson, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Project – Ireland Wood Resident’s Group.  An 
application had been received for a total of £2,200.  Councillor Gibson 
informed the Committee that this was a project carried out in 
collaboration with Leeds Becketts University.  The project involved a 
non-conta
[...]
the 2018/19 financial year be 
approved. 

 
32 Area Update Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided Members with a summary of recent 
sub group and forum business as well as a general update on other project 
activity.  A copy of the Community Committee newsletter was appended to the 
report. 
 
Jenna Robinson, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 Forthcoming sub-group meetings. 

 Christmas bin collection details. 

 Key public health issues. 

 Headingley Community Hub – the Post Office had now opened and 
Money Buddies were also operating from there. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th March, 2019 

 

 Community Committee newsletter. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the discussions of the Inner North West Communiuty Committee 
sub groups and key messages be noted. 

(2) That the area update newsletter be noted. 
(3) That the key public health messages for the area be noted. 

 
33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team  

Report to: Inner North West Community Committee 

Report author: Claire Smith, 0113 3786428 
 
Date: 20/02/19                                                                   To note  

Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team Review  

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on Leeds Anti-

Social Behaviour Team Review  

Main issues 
 
2. The attached report is provided at the specific request of the chair of Inner North West 

Community Committee.  

Recommendations 
 
3. To note the contents of the briefing note and receive the update from Leeds Anti-Social 

Behaviour Team. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

2 
 

 
Overview 

a) In order to ensure the long-term sus
[...]
uthor: Jenna Robinson 0113 378 5475  
 
Date:  14 March 2019                                     For decision 

 

Finance Report  

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This reports provides the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on 

the budget position for the wellbeing fund and Youth Activity Fund for 2018/19 and the 

current position of the small grants and skips pot. 

 

2. The report also outlines the recommendations from the Members wellbeing workshop 

for the allocation of the wellbeing and YAF funding for 2019/20. The committee is 

asked to consider these recommendations for approval.  

Recommendations  

The Inner North West Community Committee is asked to:  

 Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund at Paragraph 10 and 
Appendix 1.  

 Note the current budget position for the Youth Activity Fund at paragraph 11 and 
Appendix 1. 

 Note the current budget position for the Small Grants and Skips at Table 1 and 2. 

 Consider the projects listed at Table 3 for approval from the Wellbeing budget 
allocation for 2019/20.  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



 Consider the projects listed at Table 3 for approval from the Youth Activity Fund budget 

allocation for 2019/20.  

 Consider the projects listed at Table 4 from the Capital budget  
 

Main issues  

 

3.        This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing 
Fund for 2018/19, the current position of the small grants and skips pots, an update 
on the youth activity fund and available capital finding.  

4.        Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Wellbeing 
funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated 
using a formula agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and 
deprivation of an area.   

5. The Inner North West Community Committee seeks to ensure that Wellbeing funding 

is allocated in a fair and transparent way and that recipients are
[...]
ue of funds spent to date.  

The wellbeing budget statement also outlines the current budget position of those 

projects funded in previous years which still have funding left to spend.  

           Skips 2018/19  
 
14.  There have been two skips approved since the last committee meeting. These are 

listed in Table 1 below.  
 
          Table 1  

 

Project Name Organisation Amount 

Requested 

Amount 

Approved 

Iveson Gardens Clean up 

skip  

Cllr James Gibson  £195 £195 

Ash road allotment skip  Ash Road Allotments £165 £165 

 

 

Page 39



Small Grants approved 2019/20  

15.  There have been two small grants approved since the last committee meeting. This is 
listed in Table 2 below.  

Table 2  

Project Name Organisation Amount 

Requested 

Amount 

Approved 

PHAB Club Grant  PHAB Club  £331.51 £331.51 

Money buddies  Burmantofts Community 

Projects  

£187.50 £187.50 

 

           Wellbeing Revenue 2019/20 Projects for Consideration  

16.  The funding workshop for 2019/20 received 29 wellbeing applications totaling 
£182,008. These applications have been assessed against the funding criteria for 
Inner North West Wellbeing fund. Members have reviewed the applications in detail 
and have agreed that the projects listed in Table 2 below go to the community 
committee for consideration. 

        Table 3  

Project Name  Organisation 
 

Amount 
requested 

Amount 
recommended for 
approval  

Small Grants and 
skips  

Communities Team  £6,000 £6,000 

Communications 
budget  

Communities Team  £1,500 £1,500 

Festive lights  Leeds Lights  £13,788 £13,788 

Irish Arts in 
Headingley and 
Hyde Park  

Irish Arts 
Foundation  

£850 £500 (small grant) 

Women’s Health 
Group  

Behno Group  £7,608  £3,800 

Little London 
Community Fun Day  

Housing Leeds  £2,000 £2,000 

Hyde Park Unity 
Day  

Hyde Park Unity 
Day  

£5,000 £5,000 

Student Robberies  WYPS crime 
reduction  

£6,405 £4,028 

Leave Leeds Tidy  Leeds University 
Union  

£9,367  £9,367 

Woodhouse 
Connected  

Oblong Ltd  £23,366 £1,815 

Everfit  The Cardigan 
Centre 

£5,750 £2,875 

Headingley Lit Fest  Poetry workshops in 
schools  

£2,100  £2,100  

Page 40



Steps2work  Right Choices 
Project  

£3,598 £3,598  

Eatwell Café  CALLS  £10,056  £10,056  

Homework session 
– helping hands  

Bahar Group  £3,958 £3,958  

Additional Staff for 
Woodhouse Moor  

Safer Leeds  £12,750  £10,000 

Hyde Park 
Community Mural 
Project  

University of Leeds 
Sustainability Team  

£2,670  £2,670 

The LAW group  Little London Arab 
Women’s Group  

£5,000 £5,000 

Community 
Volunteering project  

Caring Together in 
Woodhouse and 
Little London  

£8,003  £8,003  

Nursery 40th 
Birthday 
Celebrations  

North Leeds 
Community Nursery  

£1,050 £500 (small grant) 

Tackling noise 
nuisance from 
properties  

LASBT  £6,000 £4,000 

High school youth 
worker support  

The Cardigan 
Centre  

£8,280  £8,280  

Holiday Projects  The Youth Service  £4,345 £4,345 

Targeted holiday 
diversionary 
activities  

Youth Justice 
Service and Youth 
Service  

£2,200 £2,200 

 

          Youth Activities fund 2019/20 Projects for Consideration  

 

17.  Seven applications were received for funding totaling £54,587. The applications were 

assessed against the funding criteria for the Inner North West Youth Activities Fund 

and due consideration given to the results from the children’s and young people’s 

consultation in schools report.  

 

18.  Members have reviewed the applications in detail and have agreed that the five 

projects listed in Table 4 below go to the community committee for consideration.  

 

          Table 4  

Project Organisation Amount 
requested 

Amount 
recommended for 
approval  

Global Mash up  Geraldine Connor 
Foundation  

£6,900  £6,900  

Meanwood Street 
Wise Project  

Meanwood Junior 
Play Schemes  

£2,817  £2,817 

Weetwood Youth 
Project  

Leeds Youth Service  £1,875 £1,875 

Mini Breeze  Breeze projects and 
events team  

£7,200 £7,200  

Page 41



Welcome In Youth 
Group  

The Cardigan Centre  £8,625 £8,625 

 
          Capital 2019/20 Projects for Consideration  
 
19.  Three applications were received for funding totaling £55,979. The applications were 

assessed against the funding criteria for Capital projects and members decided that 
two applications as listed in Table 5 go to the community committee for consideration.  

 
 
          Table 5  

Project Organisation Amount 
requested 

Amount 
recommended for 
approval  

Stepping up for 
Melville Place  

Woodhouse Ridge 
Action Group  

£15,000 £15,000 

Ireland Wood 
Community Garden  

Ireland Wood 
Residents group  

£5,000 £5,000 

          Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  

20.  As previously reported the Inner North West Community Committee receives an    

 allocation of CIL funding. As part of this payment schedule, Leeds City Council 

 retains up to 70-80% centrally, 5% for administration and 15-25% goes to a 

 Community Committee or the relevant Town or Parish Council.  This 15-25% of the 

 CIL receipt (25% if there is an adopted neighbourhood plan, 15% if there isn’t) is 

 known as the ‘Neighbourhood Fund’.  In the absence of a Town or Parish Council,  

 the Neighbourhood Fund element of CIL is allocated to the Community 

 Committee.  

 

21.  The Inner North West Community Committee agreed at a workshop on 7 November 

2017 to allocate the CIL Neighbourhood Fund in the area. Members agreed that funds 

raised through CIL are allocated in line with the current Wellbeing process; with the 

money to be pooled and allocated across all three wards. The current available 

balance of CIL is £24,700. 

          Corporate Considerations  

 
          Consultation and Engagement  
 
22.     The 2019/20 funding round was advertised to all Community Committee contacts. The 

Youth Activity Fund application rounds are promoted through the Breeze Culture 
Network and local provi
[...]
rch 2019                                                              To note  

Area Update Report  

1. Purpose of report  

 

1.1 This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group and forum business 

as well as a general update on other project activity.   

 

1.2 Members are asked to note the discussions of the Inner North West Community 

Committee sub groups and any key messages.  

 

1.3 Members are asked to note the key public health messages for the area.  

 

1.4 Members are asked to note the NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group updates.  

 

1.5 Members are asked to note the Community hub updates. 

 

 

2. Background information 

 

2.1 An area update report is submitted at every cycle of community committee meetings, 

unless there is no additional business to report from sub groups or any other project 

activity to report. Partner organisations and council services may also contribute 

information to the area update report.  

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



 

 

3. Main issues 

 

There have been no sub group meetings since the last committee.  

 

There have been 2 Universal Credit workshops which took place at the Welcome In on 

Tuesday 19th February and Woodhouse Community Centre on Thursday 28th February.  

 

4. Key Public Health messages for Inner North West  

 
4.1 Cold Weather and Isolated / Vulnerable residents 

      Where's your next hot meal coming from? 

      If you are a carer, paid or voluntary, a neighbour, someone close to a vulnerable isolated 

older person or a health and social care professional such as a social worker or district 

nurse you may come across someone who is having problems with eating and possibly 

at risk of malnutrition. 

     One in ten people are malnourished – often those who are lonely, have a change in 

personal circumstances, have mobility problems, don’t know how to cook, don’t know 

what to cook or just no longer interested. 

     What do we mean by malnutrition? I
[...]
he community committees as a means of 

communicating business to the public.  

 

8. Corporate considerations 

 

8.1  Consultation and engagement 

Elected members have been consulted on the content of this report. 

 

8.2  Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

There are no equality and diversity issues in relation to this report. 

 

8.3 Resources and value for money 

There are no resource implications as a result of this report. 

Page 52



 

 

 

 8.4 Legal implications, access to information and call in 

There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is 

not subject to call in. 

 

8.5 Risk management 
There are no risk management issues relating to this report. 

 

 9.  Conclusion 
 This report provides members with an update on recent sub group business 

and other project work undertaken by the Communities Team.  

 

10  Recommendations 
 

This report provides members with a summary of recent sub group and forum 
business as well as a general update on other project activity.   

Members are asked to: 

 Members are asked to note the discussions of the Inner North West Community Committee 

sub groups and any key messages.  

 

 Members are asked to note the area update newsletter (Appendix 1)  

 

 Members are asked to note the discussions of the Inner North West Community 

Committee sub groups and any key messages.  

 

 Members are asked to note the key public health messages for the area.  

 

 Members are asked to note the Updates from NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning 

Group.  

 

 Members are asked to note the Community Hub Updates. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Headingley and 

Hyde Park   

Little London and  

Woodhouse  

Weetwood  

Spring 2019  

 

New and exciting projects for 2019  

Inner North West Community Committee  

The Community Committee have been hard at work making 

their decisions on projects to fund for their residents for the 

new

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, A Garthwaite, 
J Gibson, G Harper, C Knight, J Pryor and 
N Walshaw 

 
 
 

34 Late Items  
 

The following late item was added to the Agenda: 
 

 Representation upon Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee – 
this was following a request from the North Hyde Park Neighbourhood 
Association that had been received after the publication of the Agenda. 

 
Supplementary information was also submitted for Agenda Item 10, Finance 
Report.  This provided information of applications that had been considered 
for funding from the Wellbeing, Youth Activities Fund and Capital budgets. 
 

35 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

36 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Bentley. 
 

37 Minutes - 6 December 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

38 Open Forum  
 
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  On this occasion none of the members of the public 
present wished to speak. 
 

39 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team Review  
 

The report of the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team provided an update on 
progress made in reviewing the service currently provided. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 
Claire Smith, ASB Team Manager presented the report.  Issues highlighted 
included the following: 
 

 A review of the Leeds-Anti-Social Behaviour Service was ongoing. 

 The review as to meet the changing needs of the service and not a 
cost cutting exercise. 

 Since the establishment of the Anti-Social Behaviour team there had 
been an increase in demand, increased awareness of the service and 
a rise in more complex cases. 

 The Domestic Noise Service had joined the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team.  This accounted for sixty percent of referrals. 

 Development of a triage system for referrals – this would enable to get 
referrals supported to the right service at the first point of contact. 

 Multi-agency involvement – this would include West Yorkshire Police, 
social care and health partners. 

 Development of mediation services. 

 Use of social media for communication. 

 Finding a new location for the west team was a priority 

 Consultation would involve a wide range of partners including the third 
sector.  A final report would be submitted to Executive Board in June 
2019. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions it was agreed to provide 
Members with contact information for the Out of Hours Noise Nuisance Team. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and the update from the Leeds Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team be noted. 
 

40 Meanwood Valley Partnership Project  
 

 
 
The report of the Meanwood Valley Heritage Ranger provided the Committee 
with an update on the Meanwood Valley Partnership Project. 
 
David Preston, Meanwood Valley Heritage Ranger gave the Committee a 
presentation. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 The two year project had commenced in January 2018 following a 
grant from the Heritage Lottery Fund. 

 Use of volunteers and how to get involved. 

 Projects in Inner North West – these included events on 
Woodhouse Ridge and work at the Bandstand Allotments. 

 Forthcoming events. 

 Work with local schools. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 It was hoped to extend the project and build on the successes 
already achieved. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Health benefits of the services provided particularly for mental 
health support.  Members discussed the potential for links with Social 
Care and Community Health. 

 Ages of people attending the projects ranged from seven years 
old to people in their eighties. 

 Involvement of residents groups and targeting older people. 

 Use of social media to further promote the project. 

 Use of technology to support the project – suggested collaboration 
with the universities, schools and technology specialists. 

 Support from the Parks and Countryside service. 

 The Committee thanked David for his presentation and 
congratulated him on the success of the project to date. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

41 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided Members with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activity Fund for 2018/19 
and the current position of the small grants and skips pots. 
 
It also outlined the recommendations from the Members Funding Workshop 
for the allocation of the Wellbeing, Capital and YAF funding for 2019/20 and 
the Committee was asked to consider these recommendations for approval. 
 
Jenna Robinson, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the remaining balances in the Wellbeing, 
Youth Activities and Capital budgets.  Small grants approved since the last 
meeting were also highlighted. 
 
An appendix outlining the Wellbeing, Youth Activities Fund and Capital 
funding applications was submitted.  These had been considered by the 
Committee’s funding workshop and details of the recommendations for 
funding were highlighted in the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund be noted. 
(2) That the current budget position for the Youth Activity Fund be noted. 
(3) That the current budget for the Small Grants and Skips be noted. 
(4) That the following projects be approved from the Wellbeing allocation 

for 2019/20 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

Project Name  Organisation 
 

Amount 
requested 

Amount 
approved  

Small Grants and 
skips  

Communities Team  £6,000 £6,000 

Communications 
budget  

Communities Team  £1,500 £1,500 

Festive lights  Leeds Lights  £13,788 £13,788 

Irish Arts in 
Headingley and 
Hyde Park  

Irish Arts 
Foundation  

£850 £500 (small 
grant) 

Women’s Health 
Group  

Behno Group  £7,608  £3,800 

Little London 
Community Fun Day  

Housing Leeds  £2,000 £2,000 

Hyde Park Unity 
Day  

Hyde Park Unity 
Day  

£5,000 £5,000 

Student Robberies  WYPS crime 
reduction  

£6,405 £4,028 

Leave Leeds Tidy  Leeds University 
Union  

£9,367  £9,367 

Woodhouse 
Connected  

Oblong Ltd  £23,366 £1,815 

Everfit  The Cardigan 
Centre 

£5,750 £2,875 

Headingley Lit Fest  Poetry workshops in 
schools  

£2,100  £2,100  

Steps2work  Right Choices 
Project  

£3,598 £3,598  

Eatwell Café  CALLS  £10,056  £10,056  

Homework session 
– helping hands  

Bahar Group  £3,958 £3,958  

Additional Staff for 
Woodhouse Moor  

Safer Leeds  £12,750  £10,000 

Hyde Park 
Community Mural 
Project  

University of Leeds 
Sustainability Team  

£2,670  £2,670 

The LAW group  Little London Arab 
Women’s Group  

£5,000 £5,000 

Community 
Volunteering project  

Caring Together in 
Woodhouse and 
Little London  

£8,003  £8,003  

Nursery 40th 
Birthday 
Celebrations  

North Leeds 
Community Nursery  

£1,050 £500 (small 
grant) 

Tackling noise 
nuisance from 
properties  

LASBT  £6,000 £4,000 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

High school youth 
worker support  

The Cardigan 
Centre  

£8,280  £8,280  

Holiday Projects  The Youth Service  £4,345 £4,345 

Targeted holiday 
diversionary 
activities  

Youth Justice 
Service and Youth 
Service  

£2,200 £2,200 

 
 

(5) That the following projects be approved from the Youth Activities Fund 
allocation for 2019/20 
 

Project Organisation Amount 
requested 

Amount 
approved  

Global Mash up  Geraldine Connor 
Foundation  

£6,900  £6,900  

Meanwood Street 
Wise Project  

Meanwood Junior 
Play Schemes  

£2,817  £2,817 

Weetwood Youth 
Project  

Leeds Youth Service  £1,875 £1,875 

Mini Breeze  Breeze projects and 
events team  

£7,200 £7,200  

Welcome In Youth 
Group  

The Cardigan Centre  £8,625 £8,625 

 
(6) That the following projects be approved from the Capital Fund 

allocation for 2019/20 
 

Project Organisation Amount 
requested 

Amount 
approved  

Stepping up for 
Melville Place  

Woodhouse Ridge 
Action Group  

£15,000 £15,000 

Ireland Wood 
Community Garden  

Ireland Wood 
Residents group  

£5,000 £5,000 

 
42 Area Update Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided Members with a summary of recent 
sub group and forum business as well as a general update on other project 
activity. 
 
Jenna Robinson, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 Key public health messages 

 Updates from NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Community Hub Updates 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the discussions of the Inner North West Community Committee 
Sub Groups and key messages be noted. 

(2) That the area update newsletter be updated. 
(3) That the key public health messages for the area be noted. 
(4) That the updates from the NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 

be noted. 
(5) That the Community Hub updates be noted. 

 
43 Representation Upon Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee  
 

The report of the City Solicitor made the Committee aware of correspondence 
received from the Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative Committee (LBACC) which 
responded to a request for representation on the LBACC made by the North Hyde 
Park Neighbourhood Association (NHPNA). In responding to the request, the 
correspondence advised that the LBACC would be prepared to debate and consider 
appointing a Councillor from the Inner North West Community Committee.  

Given the strategic nature of the Consultative Committee and in line with the relevant 
procedure rules, it was recommended that the Community Committee refer the 
matter, together with any observations to the Member Management Committee 
(MMC) for consideration. 

RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the matter be referred to the Council’s Member Management 

Committee for further consideration. 
 

44 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2019/2020  
 

The report of the City Solicitor presented suggested dates for meetings of the 
Inner North West Community Committee to be held in the 2019/20 Municipal 
Year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Inner North West Community Committee meetings be 
held on the following dates in the 2019/20 Municipal Year: 
 

 Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 Thursday, 26 September 2019 

 Thursday, 12 December 2019 

 Thursday, 12 March 2020 

All meetings start at 7.00 p.m. 


